



April 1, 2024

Office of Regulation, Analysis, and Engagement Office of Fossil Energy and Carbon Management U.S. Department of Energy 1000 Independence Avenue, S.W. Washington, D.C. 20585 via email Fergas@hq.doe.gov

Re: New Fortress Energy Louisiana FLNG LLC

Docket No. 22-39-LNG

Semi-Annual Report: April 2024

To Whom It May Concern:

Orrick, Herrington & Sutcliffe LLP 51 West 52nd Street New York, NY 10019-6142

+1 212 506 5000

Lisa Tonery

orrick.com

E Itonery@orrick.com **D** +1 212 506 3710 **F** +1 212 506 5151

In accordance with the conditions of Department of Energy, Office of Fossil Energy and Carbon Management ("DOE/FECM") Order No. 4839¹ issued July 12, 2022, New Fortress Energy Louisiana FLNG LLC ("NFE Louisiana") hereby submits for filing in the above-referenced docket this semi-annual report covering the period of October 1, 2023 through March 31, 2024, as required by ordering Paragraph H, describing the progress of the proposed New Fortress Energy Louisiana FLNG Project ("Project").

On March 31, 2022, NFE Louisiana filed an application for a license to construct, own, and operate the Project pursuant to the Deepwater Port Act of 1974, and in accordance with the United States Coast Guard ("USCG") and the Maritime Administration's ("MARAD") implementing regulations. NFE Louisiana is currently engaged with MARAD and USCG staff to progress its application and is pursuing all other outstanding state and federal authorizations, after which the Project will complete construction and commence commercial operations.

NFE Louisiana has not yet executed long-term supply and export contracts associated with the long-term export of liquefied natural gas from the Project, but will file any executed agreements when available.

Should you have any questions about this filing, please feel free to contact the undersigned at (212) 506-3710.

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Lisa M. Tonery
Lisa M. Tonery
Mariah T. Johnston
Jacob I. Cunningham
Attorneys for
New Fortress Energy Louisiana FLNG LLC

New Fortress Energy Louisiana FLNG LLC, Order Granting Long-Term Authorization to Export Liquefied Natural Gas to Free Trade Agreement Nations, DOE/FECM Order No. 4839, Docket No. 22-39-LNG (July 12, 2022).